

No. A05-2346

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

In re the Estate of:

Francis E. Barg, a/k/a Francis Edward Barg

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE BRIEF

JANICE S. KOLB
Mille Lacs County Attorney

MELISSA M. SATERBAK
Assistant Mille Lacs County Attorney
Atty. Reg. No. 0339283
Courthouse Square
535 2nd Street Southeast
Milaca, Minnesota 56353
(320) 983-8305

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
MILLE LACS COUNTY

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General, State of Minnesota
ROBIN CHRISTOPHER VUE-BENSON
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 033408X
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
(651) 296-8714

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
COMMISSIONER OF HUMAN
SERVICES

THOMAS J. MEINZ
Attorney at Law
Atty. Reg. No. 7181X

107 Sixth Ave. South
Princeton, MN 55371
(763) 389-1243

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

JULIAN J. ZWEBER
Atty. Reg. No. 120294
1360 Energy Park Drive, Suite 310
St. Paul, MN 55108-5252
(651) 646-4354

ATTORNEY FOR ELDER LAW
SECTION OF THE MINNESOTA
STATE BAR ASSOCIATION AND
THE NATIONAL SENIOR
CITIZENS LAW CENTER

CONTENTS

I.	The Federal Law’s Plain Language Does Not Bar States From Using Spousal Recoveries As A Means Of Recovery (Or Limit Their Scope).....	1
A.	42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(1)’s “No . . . Recovery” Clause Does Not Apply To Recovery Of The Medical Assistance Paid On Behalf Of Dolores Barg	1
B.	Alternatively, If Section 1396p(b)(B)(1)’s Reference To “Estate” Imposes A Condition On Recovery, Then Section 1396p(b)(4)(B)’s Use of “Assets,” As Defined in § 1396p(e), Incorporates Spousal Resources Into “Estate”	4
C.	The Federal Medicaid Statutory Context Confirms Appellant’s Plain Language Construction	5
II.	The Estate’s Assertion That Minnesota Has Failed To “Conform” To the 1993 Medicaid Amendments Is Erroneous	5
III.	No Coherent Rationale Or Policy Supports The Estate’s Position	7
IV.	The Estate Gives No Valid Basis For Nullifying The Legislature’s Use Of “Marital Property” To Define The Scope Of Recovery	8
V.	The <u>Marten</u> Case Illustrates That The Only Limits On A State’s Means Or Scope Of Recovery Are General Constitutional Rights, Not Preemption By Federal Statute	9
	CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</u> , 441 U.S. 677, 99 S.Ct. 1946 (1979).....	5
<u>Evan v. Am. Fed'n of Television & Radio Artists</u> , 354 F.Supp. 823 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	1
<u>Evans v. United States</u> , 504 U.S. 255, 112 S.Ct. 1881 (1992).....	8
<u>Hines v. Dep't of Pub. Aid</u> , 850 N.E.2d 148 (Ill. 2006)	3
<u>In re Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated Wastewater</u> , 731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007)	6
<u>In re Estate of Jobe</u> , 590 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. Ct. App.) <u>rev. denied</u> (Minn. 1999).....	7
<u>In re Estate of Turner</u> , 391 N.W.2d 767 (Minn. 1986)	10
<u>In re Estate of Wirtz</u> , 607 N.W.2d 882 (N.D. 2000).....	9
<u>In re Revocable Trust of Margolis</u> , 731 N.W.2d 539 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	9
<u>Manufactured Housing Institute v. Pettersen</u> , 347 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. 1984).....	10
<u>Martin ex rel. Hoff v. City of Rochester</u> , 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002).....	7
<u>Moskal v. United States</u> , 498 U.S. 103, 111 S.Ct. 461 (1990)	8
<u>South Dakota v. Dole</u> , 483 U.S. 203, 107 S.Ct. 2793 (1987)	2
<u>State v. Behl</u> , 564 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1997)	10
<u>State v. Lucas</u> , 589 N.W.2d 91 (Minn. 1999)	8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)	2, 3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c).....	6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e).....	5, 6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-5(c).....	6, 8, 9

Minn. Stat. § 256B.0599

Minn. Stat. § 519.0510, 12

Minn. Stat. §256B.0595, subd. 3.....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kaiser Family Foundation, State Medicaid Fact Sheet,
Minnesota, <http://www.statehealthfacts.org/medicaid.asp>1

Minnesota State Medicaid Plan, Transmittal No. 007-05, Attachment 4.17A7

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Medicaid Estate Recovery Programs
(Mar. 1995)2

I. THE FEDERAL LAW'S PLAIN LANGUAGE DOES NOT BAR STATES FROM USING SPOUSAL RECOVERIES AS A MEANS OF RECOVERY (OR LIMIT THEIR SCOPE)

A. 42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(1)'s "No . . . Recovery" Clause Does Not Apply To Recovery Of The Medical Assistance Paid On Behalf Of Dolores Barg
